Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Spin Offset Limited - In Administration 01293239
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court Court case number
99 of 2009
Insert full d : : :
S:i)dm;:;) ofnamc(s) - 1/ We (a) Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly and Michael David Rollings of Baker Tilly Restructuring and
administrator(s) Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF

attach a copy of *sey / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insent date (b) 24 February 2009

Signed m& a/L\

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated aLLf’ - QDOCl

Contact Details:

Chris Sanders
You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The
e cgr:_t;-ait ﬂfg::mft‘ufn_ L}’lat you give will be visible Tel — 020 7002 8651
l DX Number DX Exchange
|| =n you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
apanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

26!02/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES

COURT
NO 99 OF 2009

IN THE MATTER OF

SPIN OFFSET LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND REPORT

24 FEBRUARY 2009

GEOFFREY LAMBERT CARTON-KELLY AND MICHAEL DAVID
ROLLINGS .
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

APPOINTED 5 JANUARY 2009
BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

5 OLD BAILEY
LONDON EC4M 7AF




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

9.

10.

4

11.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

STATUTORY INFORMATION

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

MEETING OF CREDITORS

JOINT AﬁMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

EC REGULATIONS

APPENDICES

MY 0w »

T

0

o

STATUTORY INFORMATION

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS (FORM 2.20B)

FORM OF PROXY

INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED): ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE

PROOF OF DEBT FORM

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE QUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED PARTIES

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY STATEMENT




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’> APPOINTMENT

Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly and Michael David Rollings of Baker '.Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF were appointed
Joint Administrators (“Joint Administrators”) of Spin Offset Limited - In
Administration (“the Company”) on 5 January 2009 by the directors of the Company.

The notice of appointment was filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court under reference number 99 of 2009.

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have power to act
jointly and severally. The Joint Administrators have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment.

The Joint Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended).

STATUTORY INFORMATION

We attach as Appendix A an extract of statutory information from the Company’s file
held at Companies House.

Please note that the registered office of the Company has been changed to c/o Baker
Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF.

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION
Brief background

The Company was incorporated in 1977 as a wholly owned subsidiary of Bruce Closs
Printing Limited. In recent years, the Company traded from leasehold premises on
Purfleet Industrial Estate, Thurrock, Essex. It traded as a lithographic and digital
printing company. In 2003 it acquired under finance, a twelve colour press.

Following a Management buyout in 2007, the Company experienced cashflow
difficulties caused by difficult trading conditions towards the end of 2007 and in early
2008. We understand that management injected £200,000 of their own money in an
attempt to support the business.

In August 2008 the Company was acquired by MPG Impressions Limited (“MPGI")
with a view to restructuring the business. In that respect, a part of the business was
moved to MPGI'’s premises in Chessington. Despite ongoing trading losses however,
we are informed that in November 2008, the Company’s largest customer gave notice
that they were transferring their orders to a competitor and this resulted in the loss of
£1.5 million in turnover and the business was no longer viable.

The Company explored various financing options to save the business however the
decision was taken in December 2008 that it could no longer continue to trade and to
place the Company into Administration.




On 5 January 2009, the Administrators were appointed by the directors of the
Company. :

Company’s trading history

'Relevant extracts from the Company’s audited financial statements and management
accounts are summarised below.

36/9/08
£

Fixed Assets 960,795 1,270,619 2,203,596
Current Assets 1,525,144 1,700,564 1,537,233
Creditors: Amounts falling due
within one year (1,953,890 (2,029,372) (1,648,894)
Net Current assets less liabilities (428,746) (328,808) (111,661)
Total assets less current liabilities 532,049 941,811 2,091,935
Creditors amounts falling due after
more than one year (425,831) (427,254) (687,372)
Provisions for liabilities (175,700) (181,015) (207,844)
Net Assets (69,482) 333,542 1,196,719
Capital and Reserves
Called up share capital 500 500 1,275
Share premium 24,975 24,975 24,975
Profit & Loss Account (94,957) 308,067 1,170,469
Equity Shareholders' funds (69,482) 333,542 1,196,719

Unaudited
accounts
1/1/08 to

Year ended
31/12/07

Year ended
31/12/06

Unaundited

Year ended

Year ended

accounts 327 31121006

1/1/08 to

30/9/08

£

Gross Profit 950,390 2,069,653 2,201,943
Operating (loss) / profit (361,531) 395,361 183,655
Profit before tax (408,339) 350,697 127,785
Profit after tax (403,024) 313,793 86,771
Profit and loss account b/f 308,067 1,170,469 1,083,698
Profit / (loss) for the year (403,024) 313,793 86,771
Purchase of own shares - {1,176,195) -
Profit and loss account ¢/f (94,957) 308,067 1,170,469




The above shows that there was a decline in the business during the nine months
trading of to 30 September 2008.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors’ estimated Statement of Affairs as at 5 January 2009 is shown at
Appendix B.

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Statement of Affairs are, as is
required by legislation, those which were provided by the Directors of the Company
and it is our view that some balances may not be wholly correct. In addition, certain
claims may be subject to reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title.

The agreement of creditors® claims by the Joint Administrators (or any subsequently
appointed Supervisor or Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be dealt with as
appropriate in due course, initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the
proceedings by creditors themselves.

The “Prescribed Part” is a statutory amount of the Company’s assets subject to a
floating charge to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s non-preferential
creditors.

There are now no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the
Company created on or after 15 September 2003. There is therefore no requirement to
estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 to Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets out the
purposes of an administration. The Joint Administrators’ must perform these functions
with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

(b)  achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The above is a hiérarchy of objectives. The Administrators should pursue objective {b)
if they consider (a) is not reasonably practicable, and pursue (c) if they consider (a)
- and (b) are not reasonably practicable.

The Joint Administrators are pursuing objective (b), which we detail below, or if that
cannot be achieved, then objective (c).




Administrators’ Strategy

The Administrators’ strategy is focused on preserving the vilue in the Company’s
assets and securing their sale. Edward Symmons, Independent Valuers, were
instructed to provide valuations of the Company’s assets and to realise them.

Asset Realisations

We have asked MPGI to assist us in collecting the outstanding debtors given their
knowledge of the business and its former customets. To date collections total
£141,104 and this has been sufficient to discharge, in full, the debt of HSBC Invoice
Finance (UK) Limited of £84,363 who had security over the sales ledger. We
anticipate that there should be funds available to unsecured creditors following the
agreement and payment of preferential creditors and the costs of the Administration.
However, until our work in collecting the debtors and agreeing preferential and
unsecured creditors is complete, we will not be able to estimate ‘the dividend to
unsecured creditors.

Cash at bank of £9,638 has been realised and Edward Symmons have realised the
remaining unencumbered assets for £1,750. We are advised no equity is likely to be
available for the twelve colour press held under finance with HSBC Asset Finance.

We are in discussion with MPGI regarding the purchases of the Company to ensure
the full value for the acquisition was given. We will update creditors in our next

report in this regard.

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments.

MEETING OF CREDITORS

The Joint Administrators’ have decided to convene a meeting of creditors, pursuant to
paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

The following documentation is attached:

. Appendix D: formal notice convening the meeting is on Form 2.20B
. Appendix E:  a form of proxy form for use at the meeting.
. Appendix F: an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

regarding creditors’ entitlement to vote

. Appendix G: a proof of debt to enable creditors who have not yet lodged their
claim to do so (please note that you will not be able to vote at the meeting
unless you have lodged your claim with the Joint Administrators)

The purpose of the meeting is for creditors to be able to consider the Joint
Administrators’ prop_osals (section 7 below) and to ask questions as regards the
conduct of the administration. At the meeting, creditors are also entitled to establish a




Creditors’ Committee should they so wish, provided that therfz: are no fewer than three
and no more than five wishing to be represented on the commuttee.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators’ proposals in relation to the Company are:

A

If a sale of the Company and/or its business is unachievable then the Joint
Administrators should consider and pursue the most appropriate alternative
method of realising the assets for the benefit of the creditors.

The Joint Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from.the
realised assets to those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they consider
will lead to an early distribution of the available assets in an €conomic manner.

The Joint Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of
the administration or their proposals.

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Joint
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their
time costs by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators
and their staff, in attending to matters arising in the administration at Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard hourly rates, current details of which

are attached at Appendix I, but which are reviewed periodically to be paid out of

the assets of the Company .and which may be drawn on account as and when
funds permit.

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Joint
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their disbursements and other
expenses incurred by them in the administration, to be paid out of the assets of
the Company, such disbursements to include “Category 2 disbursements” at the
rates disclosed in Appendix L.

The Joint Administrators conclude the administration when all the property and
assets have been realised and distributed (after costs).

The Company exits the administration by way of creditor voluntary liquidation
or dissolution.

That Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly and Michael David Rollings of Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF be
appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following the cessation of the
administration.

To consider and if thought fit, appointing a Creditors’ Committee to assist the
Joint Administrators and subsequent Joint Liquidators should they be appointed.

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Joint

Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action of theirs as -




10.

Joint Administrators immediately following their cessation to act as Joint
Administrators.

' PROPOSED EXITF ROM ADMINISTRATION

As noted above, it is proposed that the Company shall exit administration by creditors’
voluntary liquidation or by dissolution.

Should a creditor voluntary liquidation be the chosen route then it is proposed that
Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly and Michael Rollings of Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF be appointed Joint Liquidators
of the Company following the cessation of the administration. Creditors should note
that they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that
the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured Creditors

HSBC Invoicé Finance (UK) Limited (“HSBC”) holds a fixed charge over the book
debts of the Company in respect of its secured lending. This charge was created on 8
June 2007 and registered on 13 June 2007.

Following the commencement of the administration, the debts collected have now
discharged HSBC’s debt of £84,363 in full with the remaining balance to be collected
being available to the other classes of creditors. :

Preferential Creditors

It is expected preferential creditors will receive a dividend of 100 pence in the pound
in respect of their debt estimated at £7,430.

Unsecured Creditors

It is probable unsecured creditors will receive a dividend, however, as explained
above, the quantum and timing of this is as yet unknown.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Creditors are asked to consider resolutions as regards the payment of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and drawing certain disbursements from the
administration estate. These are detailed at paragraphs D and E of the Joint
Administrators’ proposals. If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it is for the
Committee to consider this resolution.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs)




require approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These expenses are
known as “Category 2” disbursements.

For your information the following documentation is attached:

Appendix H: Joint Administrators’ time cost analysis
Appendix I:  Joint Administrators’ charge out and disbursement rates
Appendix J:  Summary of payments to Joint Administrators and associated
parties

) Appendix K: Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement

A Creditors Guide to Joint Administrators’ Fees, a guide in relatipn to the
remuneration of Joint Administrators, can be accessed at the website of the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals at:

www.r3.org.uk/publications/statements of insolvency practice (Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 —~ Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders England &
Wales).

Alternatively, we can provide you with a copy on written request to our office.
Administrators’ time costs

Appendix H contains a summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to 29 Januvary
2009.

The following is a narrative summary of the main tasks carried out to date by the Joint
Administrators:

Administration and Planning

This includes day-to-day administrative duties and dealing with statutory duties and
responsibilities, including advertising notice of the administration, providing notice to
creditors, dealing with the submission of the Statement of Affairs and filing necessary
documents at Companies House. Other duties include handling and recording receipts
and payments; VAT and Corporation Tax issues such as periodical VAT returns;
pension queries and general correspondence.

Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986, we will be filing the appropriate documentation on the
conduct of the directors with the Department of Business, Enterprise & Regulatory
Reform.  Should creditors have any issues they wish to raise with the Joint
Administrators regarding the conduct of the directors, I should be grateful if these
were provided to me in writing as soon as possible.

Realisation of Assets

Our staff have been assisting with various matters including the collection of debtors
and liaising with agents as regards the valuation and realisation of assets. A large




11.

amount of time has been spent on this area as it is considered to be a key aspect of Fhe
administration. Additionally, time has been spent reviewing some retention of title
claims with regard to stock and dealing with finance Company creditors.

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary
aspects of the administration process. The preparation of the Joint Administrators’
Proposals has been undertaken including the attendant aspects of providing and
obtaining the required information, convening the creditors’ meeting etc.

Administrators’ disbursements

To date we have not drawn any funds on account of our disbursements incurred.

EC REGULATIONS

It is considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main
interest of the Company is in England and Wales.

(N lhn,

Geoffrey Carton-Kelly
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Administrator

Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioniers Association
Michael Rollings is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administraters who act as agents of the

Company and without personal liability




STATUTORY INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME:

PREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES:

COMPANY NUMBER:

DATE OF INCORPORATION:

TRADING NAME:
TRADING ADDRESS

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY:
REGISTERED OFFICE:

SHARE CAPITAL:

Appendix A

Spin Offset Limiteci

Bruce Closs Printing Limited
01293239

4 January 1977

n/a

32-39 Thurrock Commercial Centre
Purfleet Industrial Park

South Ockendon

Essex RM15 4YA

Printing and finishing

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 5
Old Bailey
London EC4M 7AF

Authorised share capital:

NOMINAL & ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL 2,000 Ordinary shares

SHAREHOLDER:

DIRECTOR:

SECRETARY:

MORTGAGES AND CHARGES:

Issued: 500 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £1
each.

MPG Impressions Limited

Clive Haydn Martin
Michael Robin Milton
Mark Colin Croucher

None appointed.

HSBC Asset Finance (UK) Limited & HSBC
Equipment Finance (UK) Limited - Chattels
Mortgage registered 16/1/03.

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK} Limited — floating
charge, registered 13/6/07

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited — fixed
charge on purchased debts which fail to vest,
registered 13 June 2007.




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company number

Spin Offset Limited 01293239 |
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 99 /2009

Statement as to the affairs of
I(a) Insert name and

sddress of registered  Spin Offset Limited
office of the company

of

5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF

()Insertdate 1 the 5th day of January 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as at (b).5 January 2009 the date that the company
entered administration.

Full name Michael Mil

Sign

Dated gv/k,%/% 2/¢q




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £
"Assets Subject to Specific Charge
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Debtors (Pre-Appointment) 301,750 271,575
Less: Amounts Owing to HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited (84,363) (84,363}
217,387 187,212
Plant and Machinery. 689,912 500,000
Less: Amounts Owing to HSBC Asset Finance (577,000)  {577,000)
112,912 (77,000) Nil
Van : ' 16,822 9,000
Less: Amounts Owing to Mercedes Benz Finance (14,043) (14,043)
2,779 (5,043) Nil
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Uncharged Assets _
Cash at Bank 9,648 9,648
Cash on Hand 1,359 0
Debtors (Pre-Appointment} 268,270 268,270
Furniture, Fixtures and Fittings 28,079 0
Plant and Machinery ) 47,613 1,000
Van 4,745 1,500
Vehicles ‘ 13,077 7,500
. 372,791 287,918
Available to preferential creditors 705,869 475,130




Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated to Realise

£ £
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 475,130
Liabilities
Wages (3,734)
Holiday Pay (3,696)
. (7,430)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferential creditors 467,700
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 467,700
Floating Charge Claims 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 467,700
Unsecured non-preferential claims
Deficiency in Fixed Charge (82,043)
Employees (149,629)
Trade and Expense Creditors (1,079,872)
(1,311,545}
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) Unsecured creditors (843,845)
Share Capital:
Ordinary . (500}
(500)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards members (844,345)

Date:

225




" III|I.|IIIII|II‘|‘
: m m “ Z Tg |

, amieudig
- VYIID

000 000 ANy dTA\S UopuoT 39335 Jo)dey)y 97 .
00°0 00°0 ZVE 1ML SourElg ABmasne)) ] Peoy 19407 P11 SONSEId ns[aD
000 00°202 V'S6 E1NY X257 We|UIEY ‘YUON peoy Jasuluidn L1t $ark ], uoyIBD
00°0 000 "IXT S S4end) ploj[eg_Avng) S3eJOoUY sSaUlioM VdNg
000 00'0 TXT S $48nQ pIoj[es ‘Aen() aseloyouy vdidg
000 000 JZL £8AN pseomaN HLAL M R uois1al(g ADUSA[OSU] LE
000 86'CH8'T1 L'Iv 91S§ Xassg uap[iseq ‘28uep spudeln) £ (TN) L&y ‘Buiumosg
N6 SAD (d1d€) voneiapay
000 000 | £nuaao) aan(g asdo) e sssuisng USPLIDIA ‘WINCY) SIAIIA T samsnpu] Sunutd ysnug
000 00'%6 NOP 1Va U3 PplojAeI) peoy Buuay 0T J8a7 25007 YspLig
00°0 TULEY TNE OTIAR Xassg YooY, ISp PBOY UOpUo] pEL G 1UN SJapNYS N0y
0070 BE'SP6 AME TIJH 2qQUOodAM YSTH $v9 X0g Od BIIg
LLS ST X9ssg
000 0s'1TY EOﬁﬂuxoO 5:0@ ¢ SNUIAY D_mﬁmt&\ T Uy IsNoOH uotufayg h.ﬂﬂ:md uﬂoﬁ_um
DL 1209 qoisTiniseq Kem [IYoMYD
00°0 TI'LsT8 “eze]d [{IOINYD) ‘009 XOH Od “S1IULLd IN0joD PAXO HY |  3aueul sa[eg % 1955y sejoreq,
A ZM 01J0 JipIed
00°0 L8 E3E°El apisiaep [ede) ‘SAlg moqrey ¢ ‘siaded UCRIPPIN Y SUONOA{ [0 SnIpBAY
000 88°0LIT Hd9 SNS UOpULMS |fIH [{IWPUIM HHd [BATY
: 449 £40 £a1mg AVHIALYD
000 9%'€89 ‘proy UOpA0L) L ISTOH jueIpEnd) ‘paW] ¥ 12ded sy gV Sjepayunjy Jaded onry
] (aoueury
00°0 00°0 MEZ 1ING SuIquop peoy SqUIOOHE.L. AUl DESH) PAHWIT X0 UapIV
1 97T AIYSISINDT
00°0 96°L6E'61 JIIATEOD) 459 KB UIISIMT 3SNOH ABmdrBD P17 SHBIUY sieuY
00°0 9781¥ dar 11ad 2ugsujoour] suipfeds 9y Xod Od AuoyIny I5iep UB[BUY |
000 LT6L6'6 | NEL 9TIND x9ssg suiddg aweisg [sLusnpu] JliH dsmod ‘7 1N SIDJULL 3S0IqUIY
000 01°85C V(S TMN UOPUOT "SUOQATBIAl 13908 UOSSIT §9 SJ9LIM0Y) [Ju] JOPESSEqUIY
000 000 FunuLJ 9A1199)0IJ PaSUBAPY
NEE OTFN Wy
00'0 SI'6¥6'S1 auInoqBUMIE SQUaD) [ELISNPU] Jul[omy peoy 3[I8Y) TT () soded 55900y
DAZ SINY X257 pIoJwioy
000 TL667'6 | “MOY Jajo) peoy Moy J3I]joD YIed [BIsnpu] 3je3yLoN 9 1uf] SIaysiuLy WL
¥ £1ndas TIALS PRy F199p
JoansA Lransss ayeq | AH1naas Aow jo srmag Joyunomy (aponsod ga) ssaappy JUBmMIB[D 10 JO)PIII JO IWEYN

‘uotssassod s Auedwioo sy ul Awadod Jaao 3N JO UOHUANAI BULLIB[D SI0JIPAIO PUB §331AISS 10 5pooB Jo A[ddns ayj jo
3ousApe ul pred sjunowe Sujwre|s SISWOISND pue §sjUsWaBe J[es euonipucd Jo Suises] [apeyd ‘9seydInd-a11y 19pun SI0JIPId Aus AJNUIPI pue SI0)P3ID [[B APN[OUL IS N0 A HLON

AALINIT LASA40 NIdS - SHOLIATID ANVANOO 94




|§Q@WP“0§ SIyeuBiS
dN6 951D

0070 [[1NH] SO0 SJIBJN Ul UOII0IN GOamﬁ_EQA JoMOT UL WMoy 1T Hun 518D 29XH SaIys Inog
1€ P 1915 OUBLA] 121831D)

000 00°0 | We] “I8d [RLOSNPU] YUBQULION ‘9SNOH WBA ‘[BUOBWI] A8 dnon g
aac

00°0 £4°L82°T | YIDHA UOPUOT [PauadIa]) Moy sianfed prej siajeq asnoH 18| 4g 1511

00°0 s A €S [77d UOpUCT MOISWEJ[EA, 1U335a1)) adioy], 7 URUSUIEI 2111
d€1L PNN

00°0 96'V8L uojdureyuoN SHIWYSIY peoy piojped Pl 28pHqsusand) 3§ Uo31pag

00°0 10°80Z°€1 JHY TV WY pIojAeL) ‘Auy PUnoyialn ¢ ssoffoJng

00°0 60°PSL T dV0 AR PIOJRIOY 2NUBAY JUBAIL § Py sanddng mcmmmxoam X654

000 8C°LIY HHO TID X958 pIoJswipyD) © 13348 [BH IDJRA IOKNS ¥ XassH

000 00°0Fe SHO § 1D X557 YNBH UOPaAdY ‘YoIHOYUS 0F AdRlad v pIeMpPH

00°0 LY'E8C'T TV6 9OON WeySuinoN JIred ssausng XIusoyd © Uno) ujun uo - g

00'0 00’119 109 15 UOPUOT SUBT YoUY [6 *AIMaI( UBWINIL PIQ 94 UopuoTy JO SaNCY
UVE 11dN

00'0 00'0 HOAMAN ‘UIedIaqy 2UIST [BLISHPU] SA[BA JO UM 0T HUf SONRWOMNISI(]

000 9T PH9I 1 HHE 1 IAN X95SH Y2InyDWIoH ‘ABm d1ysyieg Oy (I vl ‘ma(]

000 € 0P 61 NVE TIALD X957 PIOJSW3YD “dALI(T JaUulT %%‘ (A uea ] “wreyuag

- -

000 00°0 €N uopuo| hoEoEm ,vmo.m jred ﬂcowom e noE._oI h&}aouuo uowa(q
T4$ #FN

000 66°C6P | 19ISUDUBY J81Ea1D) WBL] e [BLISNPUf NUBGUUON SSNOH WIBA [euonewu] Leq

000 19°90L°08 L] STAS UOPUOT 19941 PI093y ‘aSNOH UAISOIN P17 [[PLMAL % ASATeH] S3lAe(]

000 000 UdS 1V WY piojueq ‘Aem [EHGIO YOS PY] Bu1ss04) JSAR] pAoJUE(

000 00°0 SUOH $5040 WELNBM PEOY Ba] ‘anua)) 01 4L £ UM P17 SUCHOWOI] O]IUB(

000 L6'PEY NgL 61871 Spee] 2Jeisg [BLGSNPU] P[aLJCOIA § [} XUBAD

000 00'90£°11 WIE I X385 Jojsulumd() *SnuUsAy JJSSYOULM 9 (I ERSUY “38pio)
AVZ 0TWD X885

00'0 £9°L69'8 MO[FeH ‘SpiaUSdwa]l » ATIOLIV « PBOY YOS $ZT-bZ s1aysiulg a(dwoe)

00'0 02'869'9 A6 HTDM U0puoT 13348 uoyays 87 UB1s(] SUWN|O)
VAP ST X3S UopuyQ

00°0 60°650°051 | UInog g [BLISnpuU] 12911ng SUSY) [RIDIAUWLOD) NOOLMY], 87 A|quassy Inojo)
AN

00°0 1Zv18'1 611 Yoouny[ 1s3p ‘Aupy uiydio( jutod uydio 11 3N INO[0Y) SARII[0D)

000 SE061b1 Xd1 PRI X9ssT Jojsunudn ‘peoy yuod £2 - (SI]) Joumf "PIOSSID

00°0 $£'976 VHE S1ND Asaque) 10T X0 Od PYT UI'T AND

¥ ALIn3as UdALS [JEL] FIQ3p
JO INJBA hu_._:uow Neq hw_.:_uom Aae uo w:ﬁuon— uo junomy unﬁa_u—u J¢ JOJIpAID .—c Imepn]

(apodsod gqum) ssaappy




W\Q\N\ \\\N.\ 1 Tg

00°0 00°0 71z 149 UL 308 AS[PUIIY USASS BUEA O[T A PIEQUIOT]
00°0 00°0 LT pAS UopuoT Aepy WRYSImMa] 93a[]0D) WeysIMaT
000 19°6LE°91 HO9 L9 ud) 18I0UDISIYD) “[[IH SU0S3AT £LT (TN Auey 33ed 3]
000 68°6£2°T 1TS S1IAT] Xassyg UCPUO0 YInoS 2Au( 3140 69 (I soue1] se]
000 vrESL 1ST DI Xas5F PIoJII POy 23]0D SHIOM 9J{0D WeUUa OB ULO[
00°0 000 HAS 01 Wequade(] peoy apedy 09¢ ‘0 Suusaurdug [f Bunesudug [
00°0 00°66L HS6 #IND SMsdweH ySnoloqure, suaper) JOOIqUIOH ¢ J9of
PV
00°0 2£'00L5€ A1 §Va mey pug Avmioumiy Yoy ‘esnoH sewder | dnoip) seded uojy3neNd sstuef
00'0 899 VL1 1AQ A°[png SL6v X0d Od SUOIINO[S WOOISEA, JRIIU]
AdE
000 16655 nm 1 (G RELED | mE:On_mEﬁ_m u>E Emncom umﬂ_o.m JRIduIneyg ._&wnw wﬂumucoao—unu
ZHS
00°0 TTP99°T CPNE Xo8SSng 1594 BIg-AQ-WBUAIOYS 15T "PUT ABM NOQIEY sonueui( 0IpAH
000 0ETLI'L AS6 6DS SHOH plofsunung * sIy3y 07 (JA) JoydorstyD “ungy
muauﬁ ﬁnm.mno.pdn— ﬁoa_Em‘.H
00°€£9E'78 LOOZ/90/ET 1340 &%% pax1g 00"€9E'v8 MEZ TING Burquop peoy squosue] 17 (31N} 2oL 9010AUT DESH
: 15q[apIoH
00'000°LLS £002/10/91 | Joao0 98eBUON s[oNEYD 00°000°LLS avi s1g uoiseqdpg £69S X0F Od ‘Peod adioyye) 71 souBUl] 9SSV DESH
000 80T SSZ 1AM X988 Jasurwd(  peoy uonels 17 SESH
000 7¢'380°L9 ArL NN NOLJNVHIYON S[JIUDjoBlg ‘SSNOH UB1ISA0§ poNWIT Jaded Y prEmOH
000 01'€9 XNV 6 Xos57 weyuafeq 10enS 2[eD Zep (1) very ‘radooy
S3F ZINS xass0§
000 00°8ES4Z1 1saM Buiguop, ‘proy uoiBuLlieq ‘esnol s3plig uolBuLIm(y SWI0ISN) 29 INUAIY WH
. YV LT jcodsaAlT
00°0 000 ¥oo(J susand) ‘M N JOOT PIf U ASUSAJOSU [BUOTIEN SWOISNY) 79 aNUdARY NH
3a¢
00°0 00°0 €41 aaysdosys pIofIa L SHed PIOHEIS UNoD yuomsulfjol § | douBuLd dtoAu] [ende)) ok
. 1618 €TIAN] o559 weyurey
000 £167C ‘Aepy JOUBIA JPed [ELISTPU] MAIATIE] ABpy molseg O 11U somydexf) uosy[iy
000 IFIIT VVO0 8M.L X3S3[PPIA_pIopuig 9218 Y3IH 9L - 69 3in 31q9pieH
000 0£01L H4S §DS 2I[SPIOJUSH UCISAOY ABM UBULIB( 7O ST MU 55314 Y99 ], 19K
000 8L'61Z°07 | NS 11D] X3555 Supjeg peoy a8pLqau0T 96 ssnoy ATUsjD ued Auadold AUUd[D
000 000 X355d Bupied P 93pLqBUCT 96 OSH AUURD Zuuao
000 00°0 VN8 TITAN uopuoT peoy AS[ydul] £v3 S19Z8[0)
00°0 8L'€18°9 NT FIAR X887 1osutmdy) ‘peoy presoH 88 (D) uaydsg ‘srdsaqiin
000 80°S6% GNT PEND UV PBOY J00IGINEM NEISH HO0IQIIE M U0V I9AUS(] JAUPIBD)
F ALInDds udA[3 Py 3I09p
Joanje A Anandas e | £1andds Lo Jo speRR( Jo jmnomy (oponysod qym) ssaappy JURTI[E[D 10 XO}IPIII JO IWBN




foe [

W\Q 7/ L7 3 1:Tg amyeudig

000 000 ZDT 0TND w088 mojmeH ‘0469 xog Od “1omod aseyoing samog Asund
N ADZ1D1 xessq

000 6L°618 PIOJ] ‘oue] SHUSWIS]D HNOY) SILAWS] $1/€1 9SnoY 23usyoxy uawaBeus|y JId

paywry

0070 00'0 08 J1M UOPUOT “Ron§ pue|od 07-61 Augdwo)) uoponpold aanold
Zg0

000 05'0Z6 TINA 21YSPI0JUSH ‘UopsappoH peoy tepuld asnoH e1deN undussiog 1d

000 89'496°1T VS¥ 913 UOpuo] wang uosuaydalg L9 SISYSIUY JUd UONdJIad

00°0 000 AT GTAD MO[IeH 918D YSINQUIPT | paiiul] §901A138 paleyg UosIead

000 95°968°01 (0L $ud a3 Adfuemg ‘grIXay ‘proY JUWoWAR]] §91 (TN 19BUITA] "22u8ag
: HVO €18 S J00IqujoD

00°0 ¥6 06291 ‘peOY AwoyRIeld aelsH Suipel] ABMOW £-1 sHUn) asH Sj40g (diys1aateoal uy) aseg

00'0 000 NNIT [ pIoJpelg 190§ s2[Iey)) ‘9snoH djepuly |  pajitury sao1adag [e8a] ewndp

1091 SUBIA EA

00°0 000 NAT £97 391520197 6£Z ¥od Od | (31 jeuonwwai] 10da 2030
Ndg L.7Dd

00°0 £1'806'T anysdwel jCOH ‘playsulM peoy weyipo 28epo)) siadesy u3rso( EQ

00°0 001041 DL TUN YOIMICN 19908 Asung ‘L Ty Xod Od pY'T 2%UBMSU] UOIU[) YOIMION
A€0 EINY xossg

00°0 00°L1S | ‘[HH P[oieH Pe0Y [BHSUY PUSTINOG SJBIST [EHISNPU] SNUIAY § SwiBew] wpay DN

00°0 00'8 016 OIS SYong I3A] 9wisT [BLOSNPU] ALmaSpR UL J9[[NA]
ANZ 613 £o1mg uciBuissay)

000 L9°600°L ‘prEOY PESYIAYIEYT HYIed ssaulsng [[omleq H-1d SiUN payw suoissaidw] HJIN
MET TING SUuom

000 Y1 TEY'S peoy aquoswe ‘pr1 (3N aourul] aotoau] ESH 0/ 510INQLISIC] YDIBUO

QNS LN S2uAdY _

00" CHO'p1 00°EH0°p1 U0 SN099P[BY) ‘DAL BT 511009P[ED) “LN0Y) pEdlsAIng SOUBUL ZUDY SIS
HAY 12019

000 000 foung ‘Bunjop, ‘proy Asspoyd ‘anua) ABojouyoa] WAIB TN SundsIep UsIe o

000 SEH9E €18 61D MO[IRY] Sa[dRIUId 2] PROY 13407 € aSnoH w2 sAO[UNON

000 88'626°VE HNP T X3sSH PIOJWOY JIed 951y ABM 3PA[D 1T vodsuel] B2 goN

00°0 9T ¥L 96 W6 £dI yomsd] peoy UojdBN ‘9snOH pue|s] p17] Auedwo)) Jadeg SUOSE
q0s 61D

000 .vw.No.vno Xassyq %éfdm .hmkwﬂuouo x._d.m mmoammzm— KO_EE vﬂoﬁ £ ﬁﬂD mmo.—.m Euzaz
J09 v14S

000 $6'055°7 | UOPUOT KM UIBYSIMOT $ST AIEIST [BLISTPU] Weysima] ¢ Huf Sunoymp Wiy urEn

. ASt TS .
000 000 uonng peoy oD UONNg vz ssnoy co_.awﬂ_:zoﬂ .SOE puno.ln ﬁuwn B0
F AJHNJ35 TIALS [JED] F3q9p
Joanqep Aanaes e | Armdas Luaw Jo speag Jojunomy (apoxsod giam) sSaIppV JEBWIE]D 10 J0JIPAII JO IWBN]




- m.n“N &w m e

amjeugis
v XH¢g 948
000 00°0 uopuo] ‘Aep swioywely aeisy Suiped], weyBulag v U BUIXSPU] MIIAYINOS
000 CO'8El (108 LY %3s5Y PIOJWIOY MOY 11|07 PrOY 153104 69/L9 21O 1587 Yinog
0070 000 sSalppe ou SAYsUd[joWg
000 81°L10°1 DHE $1HY Asung SupyioQ sueT WUSOUWIA SISpUrpyoog SUilAYS
000 000 VA9 2ZSH 2N -1odns-uoisop dE0A, ‘Aemired €0€ - 10€ paNwl AN VIIS
000 97610°6 dAp ZTNY Xassg JOINOwoH “asey)) yolouey /9 (I]AL) H2QOY “INSIANIS
Pr1
00°0 08°168°¢ Jdd9 STNN Suponay Aem uouo “Jred uoUQ swa)sAS sspUISHE YUOMSIMNYS
00°0 SE'LT AAF FPD MOBSEID [68€ X0H Od - 9]d Jomog ys1I00g
LVT TINA
00°0 9T'SI0'E X3SS PJOJWIOY © peoy] uodT SEsy Bulpei] 9§00IF Z1 NUN sqeD pIojuwoy
VI9 eNN
00°0 91'80.°¢01 uoidumyuoN Yied UONNO ‘aS0[)) UOTSUBIA] ‘9SNOL] UBUISIUTL] dnoip swol uaqoy
vy PMN U0pUOT
00°0 000 suspien) sydnouiog g 208ld £sealg 9snol Jurang 6 ouNg dT712dryg
payuly
000 8€P9L° 11 AHS 85§ UOpuOT proy ssioyyoed ‘anus) ssojD-1H UopBuile] UL SUONOI{JIY
dAQ 81aAM :
000 0070 ploptean puoy a8ueyoxd 09 ‘2snof afueyoxd ‘S[ xog O d VPO suawied Aouepunpay
000 00°0 NOS L1 X9587 SARID) “350[7) uopysmy | PEIN
VAP ST X3559 A3[9AV €[V POy uopuo]
000 00°0 “IBd [RLISNPU] 199110 ‘DLUI)) [BIDISUILO)) JOOLMNYL 8€ BuusauwiBug Joumy r 2 Y
000 00§98 A€ TNL WY S[[ap 93puquny Aep ueurdeq) g ystui 10ardnd
000 00°0 §5alppe ou SpIEMY Yoom UL
Uy
000 97 pog IdI H[OYNS yoimsd] peoy sofe(] sssuisng LoD s3[B( £1 I SIDIAIDG WOOY Wi
Z.L6 ¥0QD 11s9y2ieD
00°0 ILTLE Sed [BLISNPU] S[[RIIASS PROY YSNO|D) 1Mo umer) 9/¢ SN[ WooIssald
000 LS'816°SE dV1 9L€ WeyuIulg YuoMunA ‘peoy Angssur dnoug) Jodeg Jomwaig
NAE ¥I8S xassyg
00°0 £1°86S UOpJiseq] ‘peoy s3000ke arelsH Suped ] aedsuosmy £7 MU AN 4dd
Hig
000 T EF9°El 911D SOJD ‘PIOJA[O JIed [BLOSNPG] 19YSKIA 3500 JjqIonIy) §]onpO1J WO0ISSAIJ ACIWO]
OHO £71S
000 SLIpL'S | amysyiag }001qujo) peoy S[Epuoyy Hodlry MOIIESH UOpUO- 03183 SA0d
000 000 "INS LTIAY X355H SABID) ‘peoy puanog £¢ | pantwr sanddng [eo1noa1g WA
000 000 ZDT 0TND Xas8F MOJIBY ‘059 X0 Od “Jomod aseyomng samof] At
¥ A1NS uIALE PRY ¥1q9p
Jo anjeA Ajumyas aeq | Ayundas Law Jo spe(g Jo yunomy {aponsod gIIa) ss2IppV JNBOILEY JO J0)IPAID JO BN




/ y /

@\\N\\W\uﬂmﬂ eudIg

00°0 19°691°%1 preog % Rded MM

000 00°SL9°ST DI ST X9s8F UOpUINIQ IPNOS ‘8] UOLED (] (IN) H2q0Y ‘spoom,

00'0 00°5LS'61 H16 858 X557 PUB[S] AJAUED) PROY MIIAS[ISE) g ‘SJamo], (4N Ared ‘SPoom
D1f ZNL Si[2M 23phquny,

000 00'689°1 ‘peoyd prayBuo jred ssaulsng uIpj[eyD ¢ Asspulg syl Supuig 1dem

000 86216 N9 L17 UOpuoT ‘Peoy PUBISYING SSNOK] PUBMAING H HU[) SZI[BNSIA

0070 000 | VNL QTN U9 pIoJsalAy poog Auen() ‘peoy aeT qz1 UM UOISIA
086 TAS UOPUOT]

000 61°T6T'ST | Poom Asqqy ‘Peoy dMOISXI[9 818)sT [BLSnpu] uespuk- 9 Jufy sJaysiurg g anbun
N6

000 67 0LO"ET OZN UOPUOT UMSIYM 929nS YBIH 00v1- P6ET *IsNOH oing wayoen|n

Q6 €1V 1UsY 13 YLON )

00'0 000 asTy pes| .oﬁ:o.ﬂu‘ sjepuodelg o7 nmﬁm:uﬁo ] UCTIOY buoE._om w::vcmm [eouey2aj SUL
DHL

000 pESSE | SIIAN X9ssg AmqpuL ‘Aep yred Yooumy[ yied saddy) ¢z nun v apdug

000 00°526'8 ATE ZN1 SN S 33puquny ‘peoy plpyduoT vz mun 301498 Bulpulg SpBIL
L8 SENL

000 TU'898°C! )y U221 YEnoiog peoy SUOISPIBI 8ISy sssuisng peld Bl gL

000 069% AZ1 INTU0our] 8.8 X0d Od 1018[N3y SUOISUA] DY T
X06 0D

000 18 440 ISAj0D ¥ Nigd ssaulsny S[{BIaAaS hma jauniyg Uy SIXY moEQﬁO SUBHOUTU2S T,

00'0 000 | $719 99 uopuoT ‘peoy Juipoy jied [BLASAPU] UOPUOT 0§ U/ GOf ures},

00'0 8T'99L'E TM8 €740 JJIPIB) 9PET X0g 04 ‘S901A13§ JOWIOIEND) SBO) 03[BMG

00'0 000 NH9 ZNH X3S9{PPIN PidYUH 9)815T JuIpel], 93pLUqUIEN sawe[ uaydag

000 19 [V v eisunudny peoy A3l $15¢I0D) 6L SI03IDHOS URIO( % UOIURIS

. [ 00) )
000 £E£69 FIML XO83[PPIA WIRT[o] AB Ay [BOUSD) 2QUIY) AINDIS aU L [BuonRuLu] JIdg
00°0 S1°655°C DHS ¢d UOpuoT YoIpaloys 13a5§ U0y 804/L0Y uoIs1093d 39 Padg
¥ ANINDGS [TEYY [TEL] 31q99p

Jo an[e A Ayanodas ayeqq | Apuandas Lue jo spelaq Jo junowy (opoxsod Yim) sSApPYV

JUBWIB[D IO JOIPAID JO JWBN]




Receipts and Payments Abstract; Spin Offset Limited - In Administration
As as 23 February 2009

SOA Value £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Debtors (Pre-Appointment} 141,104.12
. 141,104.12
SECURED CREDITORS
HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited (84,363.00)
(84,363.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 9,638.13
Plant and Machinery 750.00
Van 1,000.00
11,388.13
0.00 68,129 25
REPRESENTED BY

Administration Bank Account
VAT Receivable (Payable)

68,391.75

(262.50)

68,129.25

=08.129.20



Rule 2.35
Form 2.20B

Appendix D

Notice of a meeting of creditors

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of the

administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the Company

{c} Insert details of place
of meeting

(d} Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete &s applicabie

* Delete as
applicable

Company number
01293239

Name of Company
Spin Offset Limited - In Administration

Court case number
99 of 2009

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Notice is hereby given by (a) Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly and Michael Rollings
of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF

th.at a meeting of the creditors of (b) Spin Offset Limited

is to be held at (c) Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 5 Old Bailey ,
London, EC4M 7AF

on (d) 11 March 2009 at 11:00 AM.
The meeting is;

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Schedule™);

*(2) ansinitinlereditors~meeting-reque
*(3) toconsidere
+(4) afurther-ereditors-meeting-underpars
*(5) P M

I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and retumed to me by the date
of the meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me,
not later than 12,00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting,
details in writing of your claim.

Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly
Joint Administrator

Dated Q.L\- -2 Qa)q

A copy of the *proposals / revised-prepesals is attached

Signed




Appendix F

INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Entitlément to vote (Rule 2.38)

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

7)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a
person is entitled to vote only if —

a) he has given to the Administrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of
the debt which —

1)  he claims to be due to him from the company; or
ii)  in relation to a Member State Liquidator, is claimed to be due to
creditors in proceedings in relation to which he holds office;

b)  the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this
Rule; and :

¢) there has been lodged with the Administrator any proxy which he
intends to be used on his behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules
2.40 to 2.42.

The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding
that he has failed to comply with paragraph (1)(a), if satisfied that the failure
was due to circumstances beyond the creditor’s control.

The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to
be produced to him, where he thinks it necessary for the purpose of
substantiating the whole or any part of the claim.

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the
date on which the company entered administration, less any payments that
have been made to him after that date in respect of his claim and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2.85 as if that Rule were
applied on the date that the votes are counted.

A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or
any debt whose value is not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to
put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement
to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put
to the meeting.

Where —

a) acreditor is entitled to vote under this Rule;

b}  has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings; and

¢}  votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting;
and

d)  the Member State Liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted.




8)

9)

10)

Where — -

a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other
proceedings; and .

b)  more than one Member State Liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that
claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim is exercisable by the Member
State Liquidator in main proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged
his claim in the main proceedings.

For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any Member
State Liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single claim.

For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), "other proceedings" means main
proceedings, secondary proceedings or territorial proceedings in another
Member State. .




Appendix I

BAKER TILLY RESTUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
LONDON OLD BAILEY

CURRENT BUSINESS RECOVERY CHARGE OUT RATES

£]
Partner 475
Manager 225-395
Administrator 100-175
Support staff 75-100

It 1s the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the
appropriate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and
the skill and experience actually required to perform it.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed
periodically.

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENTS

Aﬁthority will be sought to recover the following costs as “Category 2” disbursements
at the first shareholders’ meeting

Fax 5 pence per sheet
Photocopying 10 pence per sheet
Internal room hire £250 per part day
Subsistence £23 per night
Travel (car) 38 pence per mile




Appendix J

'SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ AND ASSOCIATED PARTIES

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® FIRM

TYPE AND PURPOSE

£

Baker Tilly - Remuneration

Baker Tilly - Disbursements

Total

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED PARTIES OF JOINT

" ADMINISTRATORS

TYPE AND PURPOSE

Total

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’® SOLICITOR

TYPE AND PURPOSE

£

Total

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ AGENT

TYPE AND PURPOSE £
Edward Symmons LLP 1,750.00
Total 1.750.00




Appendix K

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to
the estate. :

Time is recorded in 6- mlnute units.

The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP London are
attached

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do
not require creditors’ approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These
are known as “Category 17 disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise 1dent1ﬁcat10n and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs)
require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate.
These are known as “Category 2” disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the attached rates
applicable to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP London will be proposed to
creditors’ in general meeting

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.
‘Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors.

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an
insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate.




Proof of Debt

SPIN OFFSET LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Date of Administration: 5 January 2009

[a—

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number).

b

Address of creditor for correspondence.

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax |£
and outstanding uncapitalised interest, as at the date the
company went into Administration. (Less any payments
made after that date in respect of the claim, and any
adjustment by way of set off in accordance with Rule
2.85 Insolvency Rules 1986).

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised |£
interest please state amount.

Ln

If amount in 3 above includes VAT please state amount. |£

Whether the whole or any part of the debt falls within
any, and if so which, categories of preferential debts
under s386 Insolvency Act 1986.

Details of any documents by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated. (Note: There is no need to attach
them now but the liquidator may call for any document
or evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion as
may the chairman or convenor of any meeting).

[+]

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to
this form).

Particulars of any security held, the value of the security,
and the date it was given.

10

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates.

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

12

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For office use only: Admitted for dividend for:
Admitted to vote for:

Date Date

Administrator Aduministrator

ADMP0440




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of person
(who must be 18 or over) or
the Chairman of the Meeting .
If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders in
the circumstances that your
first choice is unable 1o attend
please state the name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder is
only to vote as directed i.e. he
has no discretion

*Please delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Appendix E

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2
Proxy

Spin Offset Limited - In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

i

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 11 March 2009, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptance/rejection* of the Administrators’ proposals/revised 'proiaosals* as
circulated

2. For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS -

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




